CORUBCH Nullie é’f/V//ﬂ'/Z,)\L £3-03

Effective Date - AW/ LA

Term Date : 7- /¢ - /f/

Cost A -

Revenue :__ o~

Total  : T ONE
Action

RenewalBy  : ¢-/- 1Y,

Term P Y- 1017

Reviewed by: 78

T

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

Requested Board Meeting Date:__Next Available

ITEM SUMMARY, JUSTIFICATION &/or SPECIAL CONSIDERATIONS:

The Pima County Health Department is contracting with the Amphitheater Unified School
District to administer childhood immunization services. The request to approve this
amendment is in response to the continuing and tremendous challenge of providing our
children with the immunizations they need to be admitted to area schools in Pima County.

This is a no-cost agreement.
Amendment 2 extends the contract through 09/10/2014.

- CONTRACT NUMBER (If applicable): CTN 12000000000000000083 (formally 01-01-A- A
143270-0910), Amendment 3 ™

STAFF RECOMMENDATION(S): Approval ]

CORPORATE HEADQUARTERS: 701 W. Wetmore, Tucson, AZ 85705 /" :
Page 1 of 2 /“/“_//f/%/j




CLERK OF BOARD USE ONLY: BOS MTG.

ITEM NO.

PIMA COUNTY COST: 0 and/or REVENUE TO PIMA COUNTY: $0

FUNDING SOURCE(S):_n/A |
(i.e. General Fund, State Grant Fund, Federal Fund, Stadium D. Fund, efc.)

Advertised Public Hearing:
YES X NO

Board of Supervisors District:

1 2 3 4 i 5 Alll X

IMPACT:

IF APPROVED: School nurses from the Amphitheater Unified School District will be
able to continue participating in immunization clinics to provide required “back to school”
vaccinations to school-aged children in Pima County.

IF DENIED: Current immunization clinics conducted by Pima County Health Department
would be jeopardized, as supplemental personnel would not be available to administer
the substantial number of school-aged children requiring such vaccinations.

DEPARTMENT NAME: Health Department

CONTACT PERSON: Ana Basurto/Denise Sauer TELEPHONE NO.: 243-7838/7947

Page 2 of 2



CONTRACT
NO.L74-H) + /00000 do000 000000 £B

AMENDMENT NO. 03
This number must appear on all
invoices, correspondence and
documents  pertaining to this
contract.

AMENDMENT NO. 3 TO THE
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR THE PROVISION AND
ADMINISTRATION OF CHILDHOOD IMMUNIZATIONS BETWEEN

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT AND PIMA COUNTY
CONTRACT NO. 01-01-A-143270-0910 / CTN-HD-12--0083

THIS AMENDMENT to that certain Intergovernmental Agreement by and between Pima
County, a body politic and corporate of the State of Arizona, for and on behalf of the Pima
County Health Department, hereinafter referred to as the “COUNTY™, and Amphitheater Unified
School District, a political subdivision of the State of Arizona, hereinafter referred to as
“DISTRICT”.

WHEREAS, the COUNTY and the DISTRICT have entered into an Intergovernmental
Agreement in a joint effort to provide required childhood immunization services to the school
children of Pima County at no charge; and

WHEREAS, effective July 1, 2013, the Arizona Department of Health Services (ADHS)
revised the eligibility requirements for free vaccinations; and

WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Agreement contains a specific provision of providing
free immunizations to school age children and due to the change in ADHS Immunization
eligibility requirements, COUNTY is required to amend the DISTRICT’S agreement to remain
in compliance with ADHS regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Intergovernmental Agreement contains a specific provision allowing the
Parties to extend the Agreement for up to four additional one-year periods; and

NOW, THEREFORE, the following amendments are agreed upon as follows:

A. Replace Article II. PURPOSE, with the following:

This Agreement defines the responsibilities of the Parties in a joint effort to provide required
childhood immunization services to the school children of Pima County.

B. Article I. Term, amend as follows:

Article I. Term — The Parties to this Intergovernmental Agreement exercise the option to
extend the Agreement for a period of one (1) year, beginning September 11, 2013 and
ending September 10, 2014.

C. Replace Article IV. DISTRICT RESPONSIBILITIES with the following:
The DISTRICT shall:

1 Amphitheater Inmunization Program Amd 3



1. Hold immunization clinics using registered nurses and licensed practical nurses employed
by the DISTRICT to administer immunizations to school age children that attend
DISTRICT schools.

a. Any school child receiving immunizations pursuant to this Agreement shall receive
such immunizations free of charge, if child is ADHS Vaccines for Children (VFC)
eligible or underinsured.

b. Underinsured is defined as a person (child) who has health insurance, but the
coverage does not include vaccines or a person whose insurance covers only selected
vaccines. Children with deductibles and co-pays are considered insured and NOT
“underinsured.”

c. Follow the “How to handle your Underinsured patients after June 30, 2013” process
required by the ADHS, see Exhibit A.

2. Make registered nurses and licensed practical nurses and other necessary clerical staff
available for training by the COUNTY.

3. Make registered nurses and licensed practical nurses and other necessary clerical staff
available to perform the responsibilities set forth in this Agreement.

4. Appropriately store vaccines and clinical supplies.

Be responsible for ordering supplies; setup of the clinic(s); completion of the

immunization forms and records; and reporting immunizations to the Arizona State

Immunization Information System (ASIIS).

g

D. Replace Article V. COUNTY RESPONSIBILITIES with the following:

The COUNTY shall:

Provide training and training materials.

Provide standing orders as determined by the Department’s Chief Medical Officer.
Provide DISTRICT with vaccine(s) as necessary, and forms or copy ready originals.
Give technical support.

Be available to answer organizational and medical questions during clinic(s).

VA WN —

All other provisions of the Intergovernmental Agreement, not specifically revised by this
Amendment, remain unchanged.

THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

2 Amphitheater Immunization Program Amd 3



IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Parties do hereby agree to carry out the terms of this Amendment
to the INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT.

AMPHITHEATER UNIFIED SCHOOL PIMA COUNTY BOARD OF
DISTRICT SUPERVISORS
.~ MQW\ -

President U " Date —  Rambén Valadez, Chairman Date
Pima County Board of Supervisors

ATTEST ATTEST

%MW 101013

Superintendent Date Clerk of the Board Date

Amphitheater Unified School District Pima County Board of Supervisors

REVIEWED BY

D 2973

Fran arcia, Diséctor Date
Pima County Health Department

Pursuant to A.R.S. § 11-952(D), the attorneys for the parties hereto have determined that the
foregoing Agreement is in proper form and is within the powers and authority granted to each
respective body under the laws of the State of Arizona

%Zﬁ&% 10213  dd,. 0 W ior) 513

Legal Counsel Date Deputy Cgufity Attorney Date
Amphitheater Unified=School District Pima County

3 Amphitheater Immunization Program Amd 3



T "Wy 10UIsIq [00YOS PALfIUN BURIR)y 14

£10C T Amy “THOE-b9€- 709 Werdoid DA EUOZIIY ) 1e1uod ases[d ‘suonsanb Lue saeq nok Jy

UIj] SoPUEI-AD1]0d-0UIO0CA/ UOTJeZIUNWIUITL/Sqd/A0D SUpZe mMmm// dijq
ajiIsqam SHY 21} U0 PUNOJ 2q UELD JUIUINIOP SUONEIOT [E.L1JoY PaIsnsULIdIPU ) 2§} PUE wiog ] [elidfoYy JUaEJ paInsuLiapu) oYy .

‘Aressooau
st jusunutodde we J1 yno puy o3 231s 19pLA
-oxd mau e Hunisia ex0jaq [Teo o) Juened ap 1191, - 1 deig

‘sotuno juaunredep yireey Ljumod

pue s1optaozd pezundep ‘SOHY pue sOHOJ 2\ [Te WP
‘ylusumoop suonesor] [e119joy poINsULIOpUl) o) wog
‘11 ogtoeds Ajumoo © \pun Juened o) epraoid -9 deis

‘xUL10] [R1I9]9Y juaned paInsuLiapuy) ayj Huisn 1episuo)
-“£31I0%] MOU 213 0} WIaY) ILm PI0dRI JOYs IIaL)

pue is11 a1 Hutzq 03 way [[2) pUe SaUIOORA PaIaAodUN
pepusaururosazr ay jo s © Juaned ai aals) ;¢ dajg

-areurooea 0} fyrunyroddo ue ‘SaUTOoRA Palasodum

SSTUI O} JUeM ) UOP NOX “SUIdDRA PRI2AOD BN} I9)STUTUPE a Jo 1500 ay 10§ yayood-jo-ino yuened
0} o03s ayeaud mod asn ‘ooueinsut Aq paiosod a abrel]) ‘SaurDORA PAI2AOIUN PUR PATISAOD 3}

are soUlddRA papusuIuIosal oy jo suros j1 :p dejg I9)STUTWIPE Pue 300}s dutodea ayealtzd mod asp -p deaig

s paznndep joxo0d-]0- Mo

® 0] [e119)ay .g uondQ sesooyo juened o1 J] OUIPeA 10] Aed .| uondQ sesooyp juaned oy Jj

*}SOD OU J® SaUIDORA POPUIUIWIODI
pa1aaocdun oy aptaoid o) HmMae awp [ Aroey e 03 Juened a1y} 19j9y 77 TonAO
1oqood-jo-mo yuened ay [1q pue yo0)s ayearrd Hursn ajeutoor T Tondo
‘SouTOORA PapULUIUIODaI Pa1aaooun ayy 10} suondo omy a1y} ssnostq ¢ dajg

‘Pa1anscd o Aewl sautooeA urtel19d ATuo e Juened oy urtogu] -z doyg

"[2AS] 9SOP 2UrddkA a1} O) UMOP STye)s doueInsur s, jusaned a1 Af1op (1 daig

SAJALIG Yl

"PAISTLIIPTN [ON PUE PIFISTE PSPISTO) ase £Aed-00 PUE SIANINPIP [Hia TIIPIYL) SaWFIIRA PAIAIS Jo yowaedagg
A[GO S13A03 2DTEME 2507M TOS33d B 30 $3UTIILA IPNJITT 10T 530p 33€15400 3} NG “2ITEMSTT P[¥sY SY OGM TosIad Y (paIRsULIPU,) JO HODUYI( BHOZLY

€102 ‘0¢ 2unf 1933e sjuanjed painsurrapuf) InoA afpuey 0} MOH
V LIGIHXA




